TL S P.0.Box 14788
Oklahoma City, OK 73113
GROU p, INC (405) 524-1341
To: City of Oklahoma City = Public Works Contact:
Address: 420 W. Main Street, 7th Floor Phone: (405) 297-2313
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 Fax:
CO Name: Alpha RBMS €O ID: 01
Praject Lacation:  Multiple Lacations, Oklahoma City, OK CO Date: 12/19/2024
The following Is a quotation for the above subject project.
| Line # Item Description Estimated Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price |
Section 03 - Change Order #01
03001 ALPHA RBMS 2.00 EACH $1,040.00 $2,080.00
Total Price for ahave Section 03 -~ Change Order #01 Itams: $2,080.00
Total Bid Price: $2,080.00
Notes:

« This change order includes RBMS (Remote Battery Monitoring System) for the two Alpha battery backup units on this project.

Payment Terms:
Terms for Payment are NET 30 days from date of our invoice.

ACCEPTED:

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory
and hereby accepted.

Buyer:

Signature:

Date of Acceptance:

CONFIRMED:
TLS

Authorized Signature:

Estimator:

Lawson Miracle
405-423-0623 estimating@tlsgroupinc.net

12/19/2024 2:13:45 PM

Page 1 of 1





